The financial position of the schemes was as follows:

  March 2021 September 2020
 UK

 Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total
UK

 Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 235.2 239.8 475.0 232.8 270.0 502.8
Present value of scheme liabilities (345.9) (201.0) (546.9) (356.7) (228.2) (584.9)
(Deficit)/surplus in schemes (110.7) 38.8 (71.9) (123.9) 41.8 (82.1)
Deferred tax asset/(liability) 21.0  (4.8)  16.2 23.5 (5.2) 18.3
Net (liability)/asset at end of the period (89.7) 34.0 (55.7) (100.4) 36.6 (63.8)

Presented as:
Retirement benefit asset   39.8   42.9
Retirement benefit obligation   (111.7)   (125.0)
 The value of a net pension benefit asset is the value of any amount the Group reasonably expects to recover by way of a refund of a surplus
from the remaining assets of a plan at the end of the plan’s life.

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the half year ended 26 March 2021

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. Retirement Benefit Obligations (continued)

Sensitivity of pension liability to judgemental assumptions

  Increase in Scheme Liabilities

Assumption Change in assumption
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes Total

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5% 31.8 12.8 44.6
Rate of inflation Increase by 0.5% 24.3 4.6 28.9
Rate of mortality Members assumed to live 1 year longer 11.2 8.2 19.4

Sensitivity of pension scheme assets to yield movements

  Increase in Scheme Assets

Assumption Change in assumption
UK

Schemes
Irish

Schemes  Total
Change in bond yields Decrease by 0.5% 23.0 11.3 34.3

14. Disposal of undertakings

Molasses trading businesses

On 28 July 2020, the Group announced that it had entered into a conditional agreement to sell its interest in its molasses trading
businesses to United Molasses Marketing (Ireland) Limited and United Molasses Marketing Limited which includes Premier Molasses
Company Limited (‘Premier Molasses’) and United Molasses (Ireland) Limited (‘UMI’).

At 25 September 2020, the disposal met the recognition criteria to be classified as held for sale under IFRS 5 Non-Current Assets Held
for Sale and Discontinued Operations. The businesses are not considered to be either separate major lines of business or geographical